MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

- V. Wages. A statement of the progressively increasing scale of wages to be paid the apprentice;
- VI. Probation. Provision for a period of probation during which the Apprenticeship Council shall be directed to terminate the apprenticeship agreement at the request in writing of any party thereto. After the probationary period, the Apprenticeship Council shall be empowered to terminate the registration of an apprentice upon agreement of the parties;
- VII. Services of Apprenticeship Council. Provision that the services of the Apprenticeship Council may be utilized for consultation regarding the settlement of differences arising out of the apprenticeship agreement, where such differences cannot be adjudged locally or in accordance with the established trade procedure;
- VIII. Transfer of obligation of employer. Provision that if an employer is unable to fulfill his obligation under the apprenticeship agreement he may transfer such obligation to another employer;
- VIII-A. No discrimination. Provision that there will be no discrimination in employment of apprentices under the program because of sex, race, creed or color;
- IX. Additional standards. Such additional standards as may be prescribed in accordance with the provisions of sections 148 to 154.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 73

AN ACT Designating Mount Desert Island as Game Management Area.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 91, amended. The 9th paragraph from the end of section 91 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'There shall be a continual closed season on deer on the Island of Mount Desert and all of Swan Island in the Town of Swan's Island, which last mentioned town is in the County of Hancock, and on Cross Island and Scotch Island, which last mentioned places are in Washington County, and in the Town of Isle au Haut, and the islands within the confines of the Town of Isle au Haut, which last mentioned town is in the County of Knox, and in game sanctuaries which have been established by law where the closed season shall be perpetual.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 150-A, amended. Section 150-A of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended by adding a new paragraph before the last paragraph, to read as follows:

'Mount Desert Island: Mount Desert Island, Hancock County.'

CHAP. 74

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Towns of Mount Desert, Bar Harbor, Southwest Harbor and Tremont at their annual town meetings in 1964 called and held for that purpose.

The town clerks shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act designating Mount Desert Island as a game management area to be open for hunting of deer at the discretion of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, passed by the 101st Legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of all the legal voters of said towns voting at said meetings; provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said meetings equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote cast for all candidates for Governor in said towns at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Towns of Mount Desert, Bar Harbor, Southwest Harbor and Tremont and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerks with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 74

AN ACT Relating to Open Fishing Season in Cumberland, Oxford and York Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 44, sub-§ I, repealed and replaced. Subsection I of section 44 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - I. All fish except black bass in lakes and ponds, brooks and streams, in Cumberland, Oxford and York Counties. The open season for all fish, except black bass, in waters or portions of waters naturally free of ice in lakes and ponds, shall be from April 1st to September 30th. On brooks and streams, the open season for all fish shall be from the last Saturday in April to August 15th. In rivers the open season for all fish shall be from the last Saturday in April to September 15th.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 44, sub-§ I-A, repealed. Subsection I-A of section 44 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is repealed as follows:
 - 'I-A. Open season for fishing in Cumberland County. There shall be an open season for fishing on brooks and streams in Cumberland County from the last Saturday of April to August 15th of each year.'